
 

 
 
 
 
Summons to Meeting 
 
Tuesday 31 May 2022 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Friday 10 June 2022, 2.30 pm 
 

Top Floor South, Allerdale House, Workington 
 

Membership: 
  
Councillor Ron Munby MBE (Chair) Councillor Peter Kendall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Herbert Briggs Councillor John Crouch 
Councillor Allan Daniels Councillor Peter Gaston 
Councillor Patrick Gorrill Councillor Malcolm Grainger 
Councillor Jimmy Grisdale Councillor Hilary Harrington 
Councillor Adrian Kirkbride Councillor William Pegram 
Councillor Paul Scott Councillor Alan Smith 
Councillor Alan Tyson  
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions 
or queries contact Gayle Roach on 01900 702502. 

 

Agenda 
 

1. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 22) 
 

 To sign as a correct record the minutes of the following meetings; 
 
Licensing Committee on 31 January 2022; 
 
Licensing Panel on 22 March 2022; 
 
Licensing Regulatory Panel on 14 January, 11 February and 28 February 2022. 

  

2. Apologies for Absence   
 

3. Declaration of Interests   
 

 Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 

  



4. Questions   
 

 To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by 
electronic mail no later than 5.00pm on a working day, allowing two clear 
working days before the day of the meeting. 

  

5. Hackney Carriage Vehicles - Review of Table of Fares  (Pages 23 - 78) 
 

 

 
Chief Executive 
 

 
Date of Next Meeting: 

 
Tuesday 15 November 2022, 2.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Allerdale House 

 
 



At a meeting of the Licensing Committee held in Council Chamber, Allerdale House, 
Workington on Monday 31 January 2022 at 2.30 pm 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Ron Munby MBE (Chair) Councillor Peter Kendall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Allan Daniels Councillor Peter Gaston 
Councillor Hilary Harrington Councillor Adrian Kirkbride 
Councillor Elaine Lynch Councillor William Pegram 
Councillor Colin Sharpe Councillor Alan Smith 
 
Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Herbert Briggs, Councillor Nicky 
Cockburn, Councillor Malcolm Grainger, Councillor Anthony Markley and Councillor 
Alan Tyson 
 
Staff Present 
 
G Collinson, C Fleming and G Roach 
 
351. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the following meetings were signed as a correct record: 
 
Licensing Committee on 16 November 2021; 
 
Licensing Panel on 12 March, 23 September and 12 October 2021; 
 
Licensing Regulatory Panel on 12 November and 10 December 2021. 
 

352. Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared. 
 

353. Questions  
 
None received. 
 

354. Licensing Compliance  
 
The Senior Specialist – Licensing and Compliance Officer submitted a report 
which sought to update the Committee on the work undertaken by the 
temporary Licensing Compliance Officer since August 2021. 
 
Face to face visits were being made to as many licensed premises across the 
Borough as possible in a six month period, the objective being to complete an 
audit questionnaire on each assessing the current situation in the premises 
following the Covid-19 lockdown, to consider other business restrictions 
imposed by Covid-19 Regulations (and whether those were being complied 
with) and to establish whether any amendments to the licence were required. 
Members were informed that the visits were very successful and being well 
received by the businesses. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



It was highlighted that an important aspect of the work was in identifying any 
premises which had closed/no longer existed where the licence had not been 
surrendered, as those were still generating annual fees resulting in the amount 
of debt owed to the Council being falsely inflated and unrecoverable. 
 
A solution to the problem offered to the Committee was to have those licences 
revoked. This would require a review of the licence instigated by the Licensing 
Authority acting in its capacity as a Responsible Authority and each application 
would be taken to a Licensing Panel in due course. Members were asked to 
consider the option and decide on whether to approve the process. 
 
Members asked questions on timescales and length of time taken for revisits, 
comparisons with other local authorities with the same issues and the impact of 
the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Councillor P Kendall moved the recommendations as set out in the report. This 
was seconded by Councillor C Sharpe. 
 
A vote was taken, the motion was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved 
 
That –  
 

1. The work completed by the Temporary Licensing Compliance Officer as 
detailed in the report be noted; 

2. The Licensing Authority, acting as a responsible authority, be approved 
to instigate applications for review of premises licences where it could be 
shown the premises/businesses had closed or had multiple licences. 
Including the writing off of outstanding debts where they were considered 
unrecoverable. 

  
 
Councillor P Kendall left the meeting   

  
355. Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards  

 
The Senior Specialist – Licensing and Compliance submitted a report which 
sought to update members of the statutory guidance issued by the Government 
relating to taxi and private hire vehicles. 
The Council would be required to review its taxi licensing policies and standards 
so that as a minimum they met the standards outlined in the Department for 
Transport document. 
 
 
Councillor E Lynch moved the recommendations as per the report; this was 
seconded by Councillor A Daniels. 
 
A vote was taken, the motion was unanimously agreed. 
 
 
 

Page 4



Resolved 
 
That –  
 

1. The content of the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
issued by the Department for Transport be noted; 

2. A full review of current policy and procedure to determine the necessary 
amendments 
[...]
urn Councillor Allan Daniels 
Councillor Adrian Kirkbride Councillor Alan Smith 
Councillor Alan Tyson  
 
 
Staff Present 
 
C Fleming, D Fletcher, L Tomlinson 
 
 
324. Election of Chair  

 
Councillor A Smith was elected Chair for the meeting. 

325. Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared. 

326. Questions  
 
None received.  
 

 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: 
That under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it may involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of part 1 of Schedule 12 (a) of the Act. 

  
327. To consider an application to grant a hackney carriage driver licence  

 
The Panel considered and application for a hackney carriage drivers’ licence for 
the duration of three years. The applicant had provided information with their 
application that showed a criminal conviction for a violence offence in 2012. 
Officers did not have delegated powers to grant a hackney carriage and private 
hire drivers’ licence that falls outside of the Council’s Policy for Relevance of 
Convictions. 

Section 59 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 stated that a 
district council shall not grant a licence to drive a hackney carriage unless they 
are satisfied that the driver is a ‘fit and proper person to hold a driver’s licence’. 
The DBS Certificate contained information under the section for Police Records 
of Convictions, Cautions, Reprimands and Warnings. Under the Rehabilitation 
of Offenders Act 1974 convictions became spent after a period of time. 
However, the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 was exempt for licensing 
hackney carriage or private hire vehicle drivers and Members were entitled to 
take into consideration spent convictions when deciding whether the applicant 

Page 13



was a fit and proper person to hold a driver’s licence. All the convictions being 
consi
[...]
 a level of immaturity and 
offending during a short period of the applicant’s life. The applicant had 
acknowledged the mistakes made and showed remorse and was apologetic for 
their behaviour. Since the latest conviction it was clear that the applicant had 
taken steps to gain meaningful employment, including driving jobs, and had 
further employment pending the grant of this Licence. This was sufficient to 
assure Members that the applicant was a fit and proper person.  

Page 14



 
 
The applicant was informed that if they were aggrieved by the decision of the 
Panel, they could appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the 
decision. 
 

The meeting closed at 2.40 pm 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



At a meeting of the Licensing Regulatory Panel held in Council Chamber, Allerdale 
House on Friday 11 February 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Peter Kendall (Chair)  
Councillor Hilary Harrington Councillor Adrian Kirkbride 
Councillor Colin Sharpe Councillor Alan Smith 
 
 
Staff Present 
 
D Fletcher, J Morgan and G Roach 
 
374. Election of Chair  

 
Councillor P Kendall was elected as Chair for the ensuing meeting. 
 

375. Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared. 
 

376. Questions  
 
None received. 
 

 Resolved -  
 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that they may involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 4 and 7 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

  
377. To consider an application to grant a private hire vehicle  

 
This item was withdrawn. 
 

378. To consider an application to grant a hackney carriage driver licence  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Officer submitted a report for the Licensing 
Regulatory Panel to consider whether a person who had made an application 
for a hackney carriage driver’s licence was a fit and proper person to h
[...]
 period of accumulating the 12 points and felt they would 
be more cautious in the future. Councillor Kirkbride moved to grant the licence. 
 
This was seconded by Councillor A Smith. 
 
A vote was taken on Councillor Kirkbride’s motion to grant the license; 2 in 
favour, 3 against and 0 abstentions. The motion was lost. 
 
A vote was taken on Councillor Harrington’s motion to refuse; 3 in favour, 1 
against and 1 abstention. The motion was carried. 
 
The Licensing and Compliance Officer returned to the meeting. 
 
The decision notice including the reasons for the decision was read out. 
 
Decision/Reasons 
 
The Licensing Regulatory Panel had decided to refuse to grant the licence on 
the basis that it was not satisfied that the applicant was a fit and proper person 
to hold a driver’s licence under section 59(1)(a) of the Local Government 

Page 18



(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation.   
 
The application had come before the Panel as per the Council’s policy on the 
relevance of criminal convictions, given that the applicant had twelve current 
penalty points. The policy stated that an application must be referred to the 
Panel where an applicant had seven or more penalty points. 
 
The overriding objective was to protect the safety of the public. The Panel had 
considered the pattern of driving offences, and the fact that the applicant had 
over seven penalty points. It had also considered the fact that those show a 
consistent pattern of exceeding the statutory speed limit with four separate 
offences in a very short space of time.  The Panel considered those offences to 
be inconsistent with the public safety objective and consequently could not 
agree to grant the licence in line with policy. 
 
The Panel noted the circumstances of the offences and the fact that they were 
not committed when carrying the travelling public, however the Panel 
considered that the frequency and nature of the offences was still inconsistent 
with the public safety objective. 
 
In making its decision, the Panel had listened to the applicant’s representations 
and the information that they had provided.  It sought to balance the applicant’s 
interests against the overriding objective to protect the safety of the public.  
 
If the applicant was aggrieved by this decision, they had the right to appeal to 
the Magistrates Court within 21 days of receiving written notification of the 
decision. 
 

The meeting closed at 2.40 pm 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



At a meeting of the Licensing Regulatory Panel held in Council Chamber, Allerdale 
House on Monday 28 February 2022 at 1.00 pm 
 
Members 
 
  
Councillor Peter Gaston Councillor Ron Munby MBE 
Councillor William Pegram Councillor Alan Tyson 
 
Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Elaine Lynch 
 
Staff Present 
 
G Collinson, J Morgan and G Roach 
 
411. Election of Chair  

 
Councillor A Tyson was elected Chair for the ensuing meeting. 
 

412. Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared. 
 

413. Questions  
 
None received. 
 

 Resolved -  
 
“That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they may involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 4 and 7 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.” 

  
414. To consider an application for a private hire vehicle  

 
The Licensing and Compliance Specialist submitted a report for the Licensing 
Regulatory Panel to consider a vehicle for private hire vehicle licence which did 
not meet the criteria of Allerdale Borough Councils Vehicle Age Policy. 
 
The Applicant’s representative was in attendance. 
 
The Senior Specialist – Licensing and Compliance presented the report. 
 
The vehicle was first licensed as a private hire vehicle on 13 February 2015. 
The licence had expired without a valid renewal ap
[...]
and that the vehicle application was now complete. 
The applicant had now done everything required to ensure that the vehicle had 
the relevant paperwork, which was now all in place. 
 
If the applicant was aggrieved by the decision of the Panel, they could appeal to 
the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the decision. 
 

The meeting closed at 1.31 pm 
 

Page 22



Allerdale Borough Council 
 

Licensing Committee – 10 June 2022 

 

Executive – 22 June 2022 

 

Hackney Carriage Vehicles – Review of Table of Fares 

 
 
Portfolio holder   Councillor Colin Sharpe 
     Portfolio Holder for Legal and Finance 

Report from Gillian Collinson – Senior Specialist – Licensing and   
Compliance       

Wards affected   All Wards 

Is this a key decision  Yes  
 

 
 

1.0  The reason for the decision 

1.1 To consider the responses received from the hackney carriage trade to a 
consultation held regarding the review of the table of fares charged by a hackney 
carriage.  To also determine in light of current economic circumstances whether the 
table of fares charged by a hackney carriage shall be changed and determine the 
level.  

2.0  Recommendations 

2.1 To consider the information contained within paragraph 5.0 and decide whether to 
vary the table of fares and set the levels accordingly; or 

 
2.2 Retain the table of fares as existing. 

3.0  Background and Introduction 

3.1 The principal features of a hackney carriage are:  

 it can carry passengers for hire and reward;  

 it can be hailed by a prospective passenger; and  

 it can park on a rank to await the approach of passengers.  

 It must be driven by a driver who holds a hackney carriage driver’s licence.  
 
3.2 The Local Authority lays down conditions to regulate hackney carriage vehicles to 

ensure their safety, and for hackney carriage drivers, to assess the suitability and 
propriety of the individual.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



3.3 The Local Authority can also fix the rates or fares within t
[...]
stmas Eve and 
New Years Eve. 

vi 01/4/2005   Increase of Tariff 1 from £2.20 to £2.40 for first 
mile. 

vii 01/4/2006  No change. 
viii 01/4/2007     Increase of Tariff 1 from £2.40 to £2.60 for first 

mile 

 For each person in excess of two from 25p to 
50p. 

ix 01/4/2008  No change. 
x 01/4/2009  Tariff 3 extended to 4am on days following bank 

and public holidays. 
xi 01/6/2010    Tariff 1 and 3 amended. 
xii 01/04/2011  No change 
xiii 01/04/2012  No change 
xiv 01/04/2013  No change 
xv 01/04/2014  No change 
xvi 01/04/2015  No change 

Page 25



xvii 01/04/2016  No change 
      

xviii 
xix 

01/04/2017 
01/04/2018 

 No change 

 As paragraph 3.5 
    

5.0  Content  

 
5.1 Consultation and responses from the trade 

5.2 The table of fares review usually takes place on an annual basis but there was no 
review in 2019, 2020 or 2021. A consultation with the hackney carriage trade took 
place between 19 April 2022 and 13 May 2022. Within that time, 13 responses were 
received. They are attached as appendices to this report at A-M. 

5.3 Fuel Price Report (Source: AA) 

5.4 For Members’ information, extracts from the Fuel Price Report are in the table 
below. The reports are published on a monthly basis and shows the UK average 
price across garages and supermarkets for diesel and super unleaded per litre. The 
information extracted illustrates the changes in price since the last variation of the 
table of fares in April 2018 and in particular the increases in the last four months.   

Garages and 
Supermarkets 

Diesel (pence) Super unleaded (pence) 

April 2018 124.2 131.3 

April 2019  132.0 137.3 

April 2020 115.6 125.9 

April 2021 129.1 138.5 

December 2021 149.6 155 

January 2022 149 157.5 

February 2022 151.6 160.1 

March 2022 173.8 174.4 

April 2022 175.9 175.8 

 

5.5 Comparison of Table of Fares (Source: Private Hire and Taxi Monthly) 

5.6 The Private Hire and Taxi Monthly Trade publication (PHTM) updates the cost of a 
two mile hackn
[...]
FS MOORLANDS £5.20 
 

324 WAKEFIELD £5.20 
 

325 WEST LANCASHIRE £5.20 
 

326 CHORLEY £5.10 
 

327 CONGLETON £5.10 
 

328 GATESHEAD £5.10 
 

329 SOUTH STAFFORDSHIRE £5.10 
 

330 COPELAND £5.00 
 

331 EAST NORTHANTS £5.00 
 

332 KIRKLEES £5.00 
 

333 ROCHDALE £5.00 
 

334 ROSSENDALE £5.00 
 

335 SOUTH NORTHANTS £5.00 
 

336 CORBY £4.90 
 

337 MIDDLESBROUGH £4.90 
 

338 TELFORD & WREKIN £4.90 
 

Page 77



APPENDIX N   

 

   
 

POS COUNCIL 2 ML. FARE + / - 

339 WELLINGBOROUGH £4.90 
 

340 WESTERN ISLES (X) £4.85 
 

341 ASHFIELD £4.80 
 

342 DERBYSHIRE DALES £4.80 
 

343 HYNDBURN £4.70 
 

344 BOLSOVER £4.60 
 

345 BURNLEY £4.50 
 

346 REDCAR & CLEVELAND £4.50 
 

347 STOCKTON ON TEES £4.50 
 

348 OADBY & WIGSTON £4.40 
 

349 PENDLE £4.40 
 

350 MALDON £0.00 
 

351 RUTLAND £0.00 
 

352 SOUTH DERBYSHIRE £0.00 
 

353 SOUTH NORFOLK £0.00 
 

354 SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE £0.00 
 

355 WEST DEVON   

 

Page 78


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes , 22/03/2022 Licensing Panel
	Minutes Public Pack, 14/01/2022 Licensing Regulatory Panel
	Minutes

	Minutes , 11/02/2022 Licensing Regulatory Panel
	Minutes , 28/02/2022 Licensing Regulatory Panel

	5 Hackney Carriage Vehicles - Review of Table of Fares
	Appendix A for Table of Fares 2022
	Appendix B for Table of Fares 2022
	Appendix C for Table of Fares 2022
	Appendix D for Table of Fares 2022
	Appendix E for Table of Fares 2022
	Appendix F for Table of Fares 2022
	Appendix G for Table of Fares 2022
	Appendix H for Table of Fares 2022
	Appendix I for Table of Fares 2022
	Appendix J for Table of Fares 2022
	Appendix K for Table of Fares 2022
	Appendix K continued for Table of Fares 2022
	Appendix L for Table of Fares 2022
	Appendix M for Table of Fares 2022
	Appendix N for Table of Fares 2022




Minutes of the meeting


At a meeting of the Licensing Committee held in Top Floor South, Allerdale House, 
Workington on Friday 10 June 2022 at 2.30 pm 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Peter Kendall (Chair)  
Councillor John Crouch Councillor Peter Gaston 
Councillor Jimmy Grisdale Councillor Hilary Harrington 
Councillor Colin Sharpe Councillor Alan Smith 
 
Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Herbert Briggs, Councillor Allan 
Daniels, Councillor Patrick Gorrill, Councillor Malcolm Grainger, Councillor Adrian 
Kirkbride, Councillor William Pegram, Councillor Paul Scott and Councillor Alan Tyson 
 
Staff Present 
 
G Collinson, D Fletcher, L Jardine and J Morgan 
 
38. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the following meetings were signed as a correct record; 
 
Licensing Committee on 31 January 2022; 
Licensing Panel on 22 March 2022; 
Licensing Regulatory Panel on 14 January, 11 February and 28 February 2022. 
 

39. Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared. 
 

40. Questions  
 
None received. 
 

41. Hackney Carriage Vehicles - Review of Table of Fares  
 
The Senior Specialist – Licensing and Compliance submitted a report asking 
members to consider a review of the Table of Fares charged by a hackney 
carriage. 
 
The table of fares review was usually carried out annually however it was noted 
that no review had taken place in 2019, 2020 or 2021 and the fares had 
remained as was in 2018. 
 
For this year a consultation exercise had been carried out with the hackney 
carriage trade between 19 April and 13 May 2022. From the consultation 13 
responses had been received which members considered during the decision-
making process. 
 
In light of the current economic picture in the UK with rising fuel prices, inflation 
and cost of living members had a full and frank debate on the impact on the 
hackney carriage trade.  



 
Questions and discussion also ensued between members and representatives 
of the taxi trade who attended the meeting. 
 
Members debated potential increases in the fares but also the rewording of 
several of the different tariffs. 
 
Councillor A Smith moved that the fares be increased by 10%, rounded if 
appropriate, and to amend the wording of tariffs 2 and 3 as follows: 
Tariff 2 – to bring forward the hire time to 11pm from midnight, and  
Tariff 3 – to extend the hire time from 4am to 6am.  
 
Councillor A Smith also proposed that the committee review the fares in 6 
months’ time. 
 
The motion was seconded by Councillor J Crouch. 
 
A vote was taken, 7 voted in favour, 0 against and 0 abstentions. The motion 
was carried. 
 
Recommended 
 
That Executive be requested to agree that – 
 

1. The fares be increased by 10%, rounded if appropriate, and to amend 
the wording of tariffs 2 and 3 as follows: 
Tariff 2 – to bring forward the hire time to 11pm from midnight, and Tariff 
3 – to extend the hire time from 4am to 6am; 

2. The table of fares be reviewed again in 6 months’ time. 
 

The meeting closed at 3.15 pm 
 


